

No. 09-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL AND
WASHINGTON STATE NEWS PUBLISHERS,
NEWS BROADCASTERS AND NEWS MEDIA
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE E.H. JOHNSON*
ERIC M. STAHL
SARAH K. DURAN
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
206-757-8069
brucejohnson@dwt.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

April 1, 2010

*Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel listed on inside cover]

Advance Publications
Richard A. Bernstein
Neil M. Rosenhouse
Sabin, Bermant & Gould
LLP
Four Times Sq., 23rd Fl.
New York, NY 10036

The American Society of
News Editors
Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth,
P.L.C.
1300 17th St. N., 11th Fl.
Arlington, VA 22209

The Associated Press
David H. Tomlin
450 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001

Belo Corp.
David S. Starr
400 South Record St.
Dallas, TX 75202

Bloomberg L.P.
Charles J. Glasser, Jr.
731 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Cable News Network LP,
LLP
David C. Vigilante
Johnita P. Due
One CNN Center
Atlanta, GA 30303

Cox Media Group, Inc.
Dale M. Cohen
6205 Peachtree Dunwoody
Rd.
Atlanta, GA 30328

Dow Jones & Co., Inc.
Jason P. Conti
Gail Gove
1211 Ave of the Americas,
7th Fl.
New York, NY 10036

The Hearst Corp.
Jonathan R. Donellan
300 W. 57th St.
New York, NY 10019

Magazine Publishers of
America
Bradley Weltman
1211 Connecticut Avenue
NW, Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036

Newsweek, Inc.
Stephen Fuzesi Jr.
395 Hudson St.
New York, NY 10014

New York Times Co.
David E. McCraw
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018

ProPublica
Richard J. Tofel
One Exchange Plaza,
55 Broadway 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10006

Tribune Co.
Karlene W. Goller
145 S. Spring Street,
3rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Washington Post Co.
Eric N. Lieberman
1150 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Washington’s Public Records Act, Like
 Other State and Federal Records
 Laws, Neither Limits Nor Compels
 Speech, but Simply Provides for Public
 Access to Government Records 4

 II. The First Amendment Does Not
 Guarantee a Right of Anonymity To
 Those Who Sign State Referendum
 Petitions 10

 A. No “Right to Privacy” Applies To
 Signing a Referendum Petition, Which
 Is Not Private Speech But Rather an
 Act of Lawmaking Conducted in Full
 Public View..... 10

 B. There Is No Precedent For the Right of
 Anonymity Sought By Petitioners Here 18

 III. Disclosure of Referendum Petitions
 Under the PRA Does Not Violate the
 First Amendment 22

 A. Time and Experience Confirm the
 Compelling Interests Served by Public
 Records Statutes, and by Disclosure in
 This Case 24

B. The PRA Is Narrowly Tailored and Reflects the Considered Judgment of Washington and Its Voters Regarding The Importance of Ready Access to Public Records.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	31
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Mills</i> , 664 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	25
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	18, 19, 21, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24, 27
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	11
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	13, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	28
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 12

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22, 29, 30
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	9
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	29
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	25
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	25
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	3, 20, 21, 29
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	2, 9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19

<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9, 24, 29
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	25, 26
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22
<i>Va. State Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	31
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7

STATE CASES

<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 959 P.2d 1037 (Wash. 1998)	11
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 884 P.2d 592 (Wash. 1994)	6

<i>State ex rel. Brislawn v. Meath</i> , 147 P. 11 (Wash. 1915)	11
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Reed</i> , 115 P.3d 301 (Wash. 2005)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	8, 9
----------------------	------

STATE STATUTES

29 Del. C. § 10001 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 ILCS 140/1 – 140/11.5	7
14-2-1 NMSA 1978 <i>et seq.</i>	8
65 P.S. § 67.101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Ala. Code 36-12-40 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Alaska Stat. 40.25.110 to .125	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. 39-121 to -128	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 6250 to 6270.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-72-201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-200 <i>et seq.</i>	7

D.C. Code Ann. § 2-531 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. 119.01 to 119.15	7
Ga. Code Ann. 50-18-70 to -77	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92F-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Idaho Code 9-338 to -347	7
Ind. Code Ann. 5-14-3-1 to -10	8
Iowa Code Ann. 22.1 to .14	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. 45-215 to -250	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 61.870 to .884.....	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 44:31-41	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 4, § 7, Chapter 66, § 10.....	8
Md. Code Ann. State & Govt. 10-611 to -630	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 1-13 § 401-412	8
Mich. Comm. Laws 15.231 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. 13.03.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. 25-61-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Mo. Ann. Stat. 109.180 to .190	8
Mont. Code Ann. 2-6-101 to -111	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. 132-1 to -10.....	8

N.D. Cent. Code 44-04-18 to -32	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. 91-A:1-9.....	8
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712, § 84-1201-1227.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 239.001 to .330.....	8
NY Pub. Off. Law § 84-90	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 149.43	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. Title 51.24A.1 to .29	8
Or. Rev. Stat. 192.410 to .505.....	8
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Title	8
R.I. Gen. Laws 38-2-1 to -15	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-10 <i>et seq.</i>	8
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. 1-27-1 to -45.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. 10-7-503 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Tex. Code § 552.001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Utah Code Ann. 63-2-201 to-207	8
Va. Code § 2.2-3704	8
Vt. St. Ann. 1, § 315-320	8
W. Va. Code S 29B-1-1	8

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.010.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.230.....	13, 29
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.240.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020	6, 7, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030	6, 9, 14, 31
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070	6, 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.230	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.270	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. 19.31 to .39	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 16-4-201 <i>et seq.</i>	8

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	Passim
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 738 (James Madison, Aug. 15, 1789)	16
Bernstein, R.B. <i>The Founding Fathers Reconsidered</i> (2009)	11
Brandeis, Louis D. <i>Other People's Money</i> (Frederick A. Stokes ed. 1914).....	24
Carpenter, Dick M., II. <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2007).....	27
Colonial Laws of Massachusetts (1641)	16
Fessenden, Ford, <i>Examining the Vote: The Patterns</i> , The New York Times, Nov. 12, 2001	26
Franceschina, Peter, et al., <i>Mattie Lee Blich died in 1985 . . . and she's still registered to vote</i> , Sun-Sentinel, Oct. 29, 2008.....	26
Johnson, Samuel. <i>The False Alarm</i> (1770).....	17
Judd, Alan, <i>Registration in Georgia: Bogus addresses clutter voter rolls</i> , The Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Jan. 10, 2006	26
Madison, James. <i>Public Opinion</i> , Nat'l Gazette, Dec. 19, 1791	12
Martin, Jonathan et al, <i>Voting by dead people isn't always a scam</i> , The Seattle Times, Jan. 7, 2005	26

Urofsky, Melvin I. *The Value of ‘Other People’s Money,’* N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 200924

Washington State Bar Ass’n, *Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Public Meeting Laws* (2006)5, 8
